of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106, “Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other than
Pensions.” These assumptions include discount rates, health care cost trend rates, inflation, rate of compensation
increases, expected return on plan assets, mortality rates, and other factors. Actual results that differ from our
assumptions are accumulated and amortized over future periods and, therefore, generally affect our recognized
expense and recorded obligation in such future periods. We believe that the assumptions utilized in recording the
obligations under our plans are reasonable based on information as to historical experience and performance as
well as other factors that might cause future expectations to differ from past trends. Differences in actual

41

experience or changes in assumptions may affect our pension and other postretirement obligations and future
expense. A 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate, expected return on assets, and health care cost
trend rate for the U.S. pension and postretirement benefit plans would result in the following increases
(decreases) on the Company’s costs and obligations for the year 2007 (in millions):

25 Basis Point
Increase

25 Basis Point
Decrease

Pension Plans
Discount Rate:

Effect on net periodic benefit cost ..... $ (65) $ 67
Effect on projected benefit obligation ..... (615) 643

Return on Assets:
Effect on net periodic benefit cost ..... (36) 36

Postretirement Medical Plans
Discount Rate:

Effect on net periodic benefit cost ..... (6) 6
Effect on projected benefit obligation ..... (88) 91

Health Care Cost Trend Rate:
Effect on net periodic benefit cost ..... 2 (2)
Effect on projected benefit obligation ..... 19 (19)

Financial Instruments—As discussed in Notes 2, 3, 8, and 15 to our consolidated financial statements, and
in the “Market Risk” section of this report, we hold and issue financial instruments that contain elements of
market risk. Certain of these financial instruments are required to be recorded at fair value. Fair values are based
on listed market prices, when such prices are available. To the extent that listed market prices are not available,
fair value is determined based on other relevant factors, including dealer price quotations. Certain financial
instruments, including over-the-counter derivative instruments, are valued using pricing models that consider,